

WPSB No.287 of 2020

Hon'ble Ravi Malimath, A.C.J.

Hon'ble R. C. Khulbe, J.

Shri M.C. Pant, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners.

Shri K.N. Joshi, learned deputy advocate general for the State of Uttarakhand, takes notice for respondent nos.1, 3 and 4.

Shri Gopal K. Verma, learned standing counsel for the State of U.P. takes notice for respondent no.5.

Shri Rakesh Thapaliyal, learned assistant solicitor general for Union of India, takes notice for respondent no.6.

Issue notice to the remaining respondent.

Issue *rule nisi*.

The interim relief is for a direction to the respondents not to effect the change in the place of working of the petitioners from the directorate cadre to other districts and other reliefs.

We are of the considered view that the said relief cannot be granted since a notification is under challenge.

It is needless to say that any further proceeding or any action of the respondents will always be subject to further orders of this Court.

Interim relief application (CLMA No.8051 of 2020) is disposed off accordingly.

Respondents are permitted to file their counter affidavits by the next date.

(R.C. Khulbe, J.)

(Ravi Malimath)

A.C.J.

05.10.2020